

No. 22-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN, PETITIONER

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MEGAN A. RING
State Public Defender
MACKENZIE SHIELDS
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*1300 Broadway
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303)764-1400*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

WILLIAM T. SHARON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner	1
A. Colorado Concedes That Federal And State Courts Are Divided	3
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle	4
C. Colorado’s Negligence Test Is Wrong.....	7
Conclusion	10

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Trial court trial transcript excerpts from April 25, 2017	1a
Appendix B: Trial court trial transcript excerpts from April 26, 2017	4a
Appendix C: Trial court trial transcript excerpts from April 27, 2017	7a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	2, 8, 10
<i>Int. of J.J.M.</i> , 265 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2021)	4
<i>Kansas v. Boettger</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1956 (2020)	6
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	4
<i>Major v. State</i> , 800 S.E.2d 348 (Ga. 2017)	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>People v. Ashley</i> , 162 N.E.3d 200 (Ill. 2020)	3
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	6
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	7
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	10
<i>State v. Boettger</i> , 450 P.3d 805 (Kan. 2019).....	3
<i>State v. Mrozinski</i> , 971 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 2022)	3, 4
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 866 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. 2021).....	3
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 383 P.3d 474 (Wash. 2016).....	4

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	6, 8
Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	
Colo. Rev. Stat § 18-3-602(1)(c)	5
Other Authorities	
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Free Speech and Guilty Minds</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1255 (2014).....	10
Roger C. Hartley, <i>Cross Burning—Hate Speech as Free Speech</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (2004).....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, Explore Census Data, https://data.census.gov/cedsci/	3
